Transactions Provide Long Term Benefits to Eagle

FINANCING

▪ Borrowing unsecured debt at an attractive level and significantly below secured bond cost

▪ Funds the majority of the Acquisition Vessels’ purchase price, along with providing incremental

capacity for future growth

FLEET

▪ Increasing fleet count by six vessels, or ~13%, bringing total to 50 vessels

▪ Increasing % of the fleet comprised of Ultramaxes by ~26%, bringing total count to 20 vessels

▪ Reducing average age by ~0.6 years, or ~7%, bringing proforma average age down to ~8.3 years

▪ Increasing % of fleet which is to be fitted with scrubbers from 78 to 82%, bringing total to 41 vessels

OPERATING RESULTS

▪ Improving earnings generation capacity by adding larger/more efficient, scrubber-fitted ships to fleet

▪ Reducing OPEX per vessel per day by adding younger and more efficient tonnage to the fleet

▪ Reducing G&A per vessel per day with little-to-no incremental overhead expected

▪ Generating incremental P&L earnings- accretive to EPS

▪ Proforma average age as of June 30, 2019.

▪ Benefits to operating results expected to be realized on a run-rate basis

Pre-Transactions Pro-Forma

30-Jun-19 Sells Purchases 30-Jun-19

Supramax 31.0   (1.0)   -   30.0

Ultramax 14.0   -   6.0   20.0

45.0   (1.0)   6.0   50.0

Cash 65,462.9$   7,254.0$   (7,880.0)$   64,836.9$

55,000.0$   -$   -$   55,000.0$

15,000.0$   -$   -$   15,000.0$

Total Liquidity 135,462.9$   7,254.0$   (7,880.0)$   134,836.9$

3m LIBOR Margin All-in Cost

Term Loan 2.25% 2.50% 4.75% 148,391.3$   -$   -$   148,391.3$

Bond 8.25% 192,000.0$   -$   -$   192,000.0$

Convertible 5.00% -   -   114,120.0$ 114,120.0$

Debt 340,391.3$   -$   114,120.0$ 454,511.3$

Cost of Debt 6.72% 0.00% 5.00% 6.29%

# of ships 45.0   (1.0)   -   44.0

as a % of total ships 100.0% 100.0% 0.0% 88.0%

Transactions

Number of

Vessels

Liquidity

Debt

Cost of Debt

Collateral

USD 55 million Ultraco RCF- amount available

USD 15 million Shipco RCF- amount available

Total Number of Vessels

7

Proforma Liquidity and Debt

▪ All dollar amounts above are in thousands

▪ Calculations do not include transaction costs

▪ 3m LIBOR is approximate, as of July 26, 2019

Transaction Summary

- -

19

3

1

7

5

9

-

3

3

-

8

6

<5 5-7.5 7.5-10 10-12.5 12.5-15 >15

Age Grouping

Existing Fleet Vessels Bought Vessels Sold

8

S&P Activity Significantly Improving Fleet Makeup